SRO-5680 RUBIDIUM OSCILLATOR
ULTRA-LOW NOISE AND GPS/GNSS-DISCIPLINED
The ultra-low noise SRO-5680 GPS/
GNSS-disciplined rubidium oscillator
(GPSDO) features an EMI-shielded,
rugged packaging, while integrating
complex synchronization functionality all
in one low-cost, super-small package.

Random and Sinusoidal MIL-PRF-28800F, Class
3, 4
Ruggedized (ordering code: VIB)
Profile: MIL-STD-810F, Method 514.5,
Category 24
Average acceleration: 7.7g rms
Duration: 1 hour/axis
Axis: on each X/Y/Z axis
For longer vibration periods , please contact
Factory
Low g sensitivity n/a (ordering code: LGS)
2E-10/g per axis
Shock Survival: 40g / 11ms
Helium concentration sensitivity < 1E-10 per ppm of Helium concentration change
G-Tip-Over Test < 2E-10 / g in worst axis
PHYSICAL
Spec Smart SRO-5680
Size (L x W x H) 140 x 101.3 x 28.5 mm
Weight 720gr
Mounting & Mechanical Layout See drawings below
Connector Male D-sub 15 pins (see drawing below)
MODEL PN ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS
(Example: SRO-5680/10M/LP/ULN/CC)
SRO-5680  /       10M       /        x
     Type           Frequency     Option(s)
STANDARD RS-232 CONTROL & MONITORING COMMANDS
Frequency Adjustment & Monitoring Functions
The operating and monitoring parameters of the SRO-5680 are accessible for read and write operations through the serial RS-
232 port (9600 bits/sec., no parity, 1 start bit, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit).
There are 2 basics commands, which are     M, Cxxxx
M<CR><LF>:  monitors the basic internal signals of the atomic clock.
  The returned answer looks like
  HH GG FF EE DD CC BB AA <CR> <LF>
  Where each returned byte is an ASCII coded hexadecimal value, separated by a <Space> character.
                             All parameters are coded at full scale.
HH:  Read-back of the user provided frequency adjustment voltage on pin 2 (0 to 5V)
GG:     reserved
FF:  peak voltage of Rb-signal (0 to 5V)
EE:  DC-Voltage of the photocell (5V to 0V)
DD:  varactor control voltage (0 to 5V)
CC:  Rb-lamp heating current (Imax to 0)
BB:  Rb-cell heating current (Imax to 0)
AA:  reserved
Cxxxx<CR><LF>:output frequency adjustment through the synthesizer, by steps of 5.12 x 10-13, where xxxx is a signed 16 bits
word in  hexa coded ASCII. This value is automatically stored in a EEPROM as last frequency which is applied after RESET on
power-ON operation.
In Track mode this correction is not in use. The function FCsddddd do the same. But the data format is different.
Timing & Locking Control Functions
Using the same data interface, the smart USRO models can accept the following basic ASCII commands: Data is in decimal ASCII
code.
Command name Syntax command Data field (if any) Response
syntax
Response data (if any)
Identification ID<CR><LF> - TNTSRO-aaa/rr/s.ss
<CR><LF>
aaa: 100
rr: revision number s.ss: software version
Serial number SN<CR><LF> - xxxxxx<CR><LF> xxxxxx : 6 digits serial nbr
Status ST<CR><LF> - s<CR><LF> s:Status
s=0 :warming up
s=1 :tracking set-up
s=2 :track to PPSREF
s=3 :synch to PPSREF
s=4 :Free Run. Track OFF
s=5 :FR. PPSREF unstable
s=6 :FR. No PPSREF
s=7 :factory used
s=8 :factory used
s=9 :fault or Rb OOL
Set PPSOUT delay DEddddddd<CR><LF> ddddddd=delay by 133ns step.
Max 7499999
DE0000000 :synch to PPSREF
ddddddd<CR><LF> ddddddd=delay by 133ns step.
Max 7499999
Set PPSOUT Pulse Width PWddddddd<CR><LF> ddddddd=pulse Width by 133ns step.    Max
7499999
PW0000000: no pulse
ddddddd<CR><LF> ddddddd=Pulse Width by 133ns step.
Max 7499999
0000000: no pulse
Time of day TD<CR><LF> - hh:mm:ss<CR><LF> hh:hours mm:minutes ss:seconds